f Z 7  SGS-THO M SON
^ 7 #  [MO(g[imi(m©iO(g® BYT 12-200 ->400
FAST RECOVERY RECTIFIER DIODES
■ VERY LOW REVERSE RECOVERY TIME
■ VERY LOW SWITCHING LOSSES
■ LOW NOISE TURN-OFF SWITCHING
SUITABLE APPLIC ATIO NS :
■ FREE WHEELING DIODE IN CONVERTERS
AND MOTOR CONTROL CIRCUITS
■ RECTIFIER IN S.M.P.S.
ABSOLUTE RATINGS (limiting values)
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
I f r m Repetitive Peak Forward Current tp < 10ps 200 A
I f ir m s ) RMS Forward Current 25 A
I f (a v ) Average Forward Current T case — 100°C
5 = 0.5
12 A
I f s m Surge non Repetitive Forward Current tp  = 10ms
sinusoidal
200 A
P Power Dissipation case =  ̂00°C 20 W
T stg
Ti
Storage and Junction Temperature Range -  40 to + 150 °C
Symbol Parameter
BYT 1 2 -
Unit
200 300 400
Vrrm Repetitive Peak Reverse Voltage 200 300 400 V
Vrsm Non Repetitive Peak Reverse Voltage 220 330 440 V
THERMAL RESISTANCE
Symbol Test Conditions Value Unit
Rth (j-c) Junction-case 2.5 °C/W
June 1989 1/5
BYT 12-200 -> 400
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
STATIC CHARACTERISTICS
Symbol Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Ir Tj = 25°C Vr = Vrrm 15 pA
Tj = 100°C 2.5 mA
Vf Tj = 25°C If = 12A 1.5 V
Tj = 100°C 1.4
RECOVERY CHARACTERISTICS
Symbol Test Conditions Min. Typ- Max. Unit .
trr Tj = 25°C lF = 1A diF/dt = -  15A/ps" VR = 30V 100 ns
If = 0.5A Ir = 1A l rr=0.25A 50
TURN -OFF SWITCHING CHARACTERISTICS (Without Series Inductance)
Symbol Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
t|RM di F/dt = -  50A/ps Vcc = 200V lF = 12A
Lp < 0.05pH Tj = 100°C
See Figure 11
75 ns
diF/dt = -  100A/ps 50
Irm dip/dt = -  50A/ps 3.8 A
diF/dt = -  100A/ps 4.3
TURN -OFF OVERVOLTAGE COEFFICIENT (With Series Inductance)
Symbol Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Q- I
O
cc
o
>
 I >II
o T j  = 100°C Vcq = 120V Ip = If(av) S©6 not©
diF/dt = -  12A/p.s Lp = 7|4H See Figure 12
3.3
Note : Applicable to BYT12-400 only
To evaluate the conduction losses use the following equations :
Vf = 1.1 + 0.022 If P = 1.1 x If(AV) + 0.022 If2(rms)
2/5 r z 7  SCS-THOMSON
^ 7 #  M lC R O iU IC T IM lD e S
BYT 12-200 -> 400
average current.
FIGURE 3 : N o n  re p e t i t iv e  pe a k  s u rg e  c u rre n t ve rsu s  F IG U R E 4 : T h e rm a l im p e d a n ce  ve rsu s  p u lse  w id th ,
o ve r lo a d  d u ra t io n .
VF
(V)
FIGURE 5  : V o lta g e  d ro p  v e rs u s  fo rw a rd  c u rre n t.
1()1 20 40 60 80102 200 400 600 d lF/dt
FIG U R E 6 : R e co ve ry  ch a rg e  ve rsus  d lp / ^ .  (A//iS |
SGS-THOMSON
S W C J*S M C T W 9 [M C *
3/5
BYT 12-200 400
100 200 300 400 dlF/dt
FIGURE 9 : P eak fo r w a r d  v o lta g e  ve rsus  d lp / ^ . F IG U R E  10 : D y n a m ic  p a ra m e te rs  v e rsu s  ju n c t io n
te m p e ra tu re .
Figure 11 : Turn-off switching characteristics (without series inductance).
4/5 CS7  SCS-THOMSON
* ■ /#  eggcnoiBLOBirngHDiBS
BYT 12-200 -> 400
'f
Figure 12 : Turn-off switching characteristics (with series inductance).
CZT  SGS-THOMSON
“ ■ li memmjBmmea
5/5